THE RURAL
BROADBAND
ASSOCIATION

July 10, 2017
Via ECFS

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
445 12th Street, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20554

RE:  Application of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless,
SpectrumCo, LLC, and Cox TMI Wireless, LLC for Consent
to Assign Wireless Licenses, WT Docket No. 12-4

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pursuant to Paragraph 17 of the Protective Order and Paragraph 20 of the Second Protective
Order,* the attached Certification of Compliance with Protective Orders is being submitted in
connection with this proceeding.?

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me.
Sincerely,

/s/ Jill Canfield

Jill Canfield

V.P. Legal & Industry
Assistant General Counsel

Attachment
cc (via e-mail): Mike Jones
Mia Guizzetti Hayes

! Application of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless ,Spectrum Co LLC and Cox TMI
Wireless, LLC for Consent to Assign Licenses, Protective Order, WT Docket No. 12-4 , Para 17
(Rel Jan 17, 2012).

2 Wireless Telecommunications Bureau Consolidates Review of Verizon Wireless-SpectrumCo-
Cox, Verizon Wireless- Leap Wireless, and T-Mobile-Verizon Wireless Transactions, WT
Docket Nos 12-4 and 12-175, ULS File Nos. 0004942973, etc. Public Notice, DA 12-1266 (Rel,.
Aug 3, 2012.
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Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, DC 20554

In the Matter of
Application of Cellco Partnership d/b/a

Verizon Wireless and SpectrumCo, LLC
For Consent To Assign Licenses

WT Docket No, 12-4

Application of Celico Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless and Cox TMI Wireless, LLC
For Consent to the Assign Licenses

R e g " L I N T

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH PROTECTIVE ORDERS

Pursuant to paragraph 17 of the Protective Order and paragraph 20 of the Second
Protective Order, the undersigned hereby certifies compliance with the obligations
regarding the termination of this proceeding described therein. Confidential and Highly
Confidential materials have been destroyed or returned to the Submitting Party, except as

otherwise permitted by the Protectlve Orders.
Signature: (/? /M«é 2/

Name: (Canﬁeld

Organization: _ NTCA The Rural Broadband Association

Date: July 10, 2017
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